PROSPECTUS SUPPLEMENT NO. 2 (to Prospectus dated November 6, 2024)



### STARDUST POWER INC.

### 6,500,000 SHARES OF COMMON STOCK

This prospectus supplement supplements the prospectus dated November 6, 2024 (the "**Prospectus**"), which forms a part of our registration statement on Form S-1 (No. 333-282536). This prospectus supplement is being filed to update and supplement the information in the Prospectus with the information contained in (i) our current report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "**SEC**") on December 12, 2024, (ii) our current report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on December 17, 2024, and (iii) our current report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on December 23, 2024. Accordingly, we have attached such reports to this prospectus supplement.

The Prospectus relates to the offer and resale of up to 6,500,000 shares of our common stock, \$0.0001 per share (the "Common Stock"), by B. Riley Principal Capital II, LLC (the "Selling Stockholder"). The shares included in this Prospectus consist of shares of Common Stock that we have issued or that we may, in our discretion, elect to issue and sell to the Selling Stockholder, from time to time after the date of this Prospectus, pursuant to a Common Stock Purchase Agreement we entered into with the Selling Stockholder on October 7, 2024 (the "Purchase Agreement"), in which the Selling Stockholder has committed to purchase from us, at our direction, up to \$50,000,000 of our Common Stock, subject to terms and conditions specified in the Purchase Agreement.

Our Common Stock is listed on The Nasdaq Global Market ("Nasdaq") under the symbol "SDST". On December 20, 2024, the last reported sales price of our Common Stock was \$4.50 per share.

We are an "emerging growth company" as defined under U.S. federal securities laws and, as such, have elected to comply with reduced public company reporting requirements. The Prospectus and this prospectus supplement comply with the requirements that apply to an issuer that is an emerging growth company. This prospectus supplement updates and supplements the information in the Prospectus and is not complete without, and may not be delivered or utilized except in combination with, the Prospectus, including any amendments or supplements thereto. This prospectus supplement should be read in conjunction with the Prospectus and if there is any inconsistency between the information in the Prospectus and this prospectus supplement, you should rely on the information in this prospectus supplement.

Investing in our securities involves a high degree of risk. You should review carefully the risks and uncertainties described in the section titled "Risk Factors" beginning on page 12 of the Prospectus, and under similar headings in any amendments or supplements to the Prospectus.

Neither the Securities and Exchange Commission nor any state securities commission has approved or disapproved of these securities, or passed upon the accuracy or adequacy of the Prospectus or this prospectus supplement. Any representation to the contrary is a criminal offense.

The date of this prospectus supplement is December 23, 2024.

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K/A

(Amendment No. 1)

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or Section 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 12, 2024

# STARDUST POWER INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	001-39875	99-3863616		
(State or other jurisdiction of	(Commission	(IRS Employer		
incorporation or organization)	File Number)	Identification Number)		
15 E. Putnam Ave, Suite 378		0.000		
Greenwich, CT		06830 (Zip Code)		
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)		
(800) 742 3095 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)				
(Former nam	Not Applicable e or former address, if changed since l	ast report)		
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing following provisions:	is intended to simultaneously satisfy t	he filing obligation to the registrant under any of the		
□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)				
□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)				
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CF	FR 240.14d-2(b))		
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CF	FR 240.13e-4(c))		
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:				
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered		
Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	SDST	The Nasdaq Global Market		
Redeemable warrants, each whole warrant exercisable for of share of Common Stock at an exercise price of \$11.50	one SDSTW	The Nasdaq Global Market		
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerg Securities Exchange Act of 1934.	ing growth company as defined in Rule	405 of the Securities Act of 1933 or Rule 12b-2 of the		
Emerging growth company ⊠				
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.				

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

On December 17, 2024, Stardust Power Inc. (the "Company") filed a Current Report on Form 8-K (the "Original Form 8-K"). Subsequent to the filing of the Original Form 8-K, the Company determined there was a miscalculation involving the number of shares to be pledged as set forth in Item 1.01 of the Original Form 8-K. This Current Report on Form 8-K/A hereby amends and restates in its entirety Item 1.01 of the Original Form 8-K. The Original Form 8-K otherwise remains unchanged.

### Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On December 13, 2024, the Company agreed to issue promissory notes (the "Promissory Notes") to several lenders (collectively, the "Lenders"), providing for loans (the "Loans") in the aggregate principal amount of \$1.8 million. The Loans will bear interest at a rate of 15% per year, and mature on March 13, 2025 (the "Maturity Date"). The proceeds of the Loans are expected to be used by the Company for general corporate and working capital purposes.

The Promissory Notes will contain customary representations and warranties and customary events of default. Pursuant to the Promissory Notes, an aggregate of approximately 3,400,000 shares of Company common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Common Stock"), owned by founders of the Company, will be pledged as collateral.

In addition, the Company has agreed to issue to the Lenders an aggregate of \$2.7 million in Common Stock on the earlier to occur of (i) the consummation of a private placement offering of Company securities (in which case such issuance shall be on no less favorable terms than the terms of such private placement) and (ii) the Maturity Date, in each case, based on the lower of the closing price of the Company's Common Stock on the date of issuance and a trailing 30-day volume-weighted average price, provided that the minimum number of shares of Common Stock issued to the Lenders shall be no less than an aggregate of 360,000 shares.

The securities are being offered and sold by the Company pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Act") provided by Section 4(a)(2) and/or Regulation D promulgated thereunder, as a transaction not involving a public offering.

### **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: December 23, 2024

### STARDUST POWER INC.

By: /s/ Roshan Pujari

Name: Roshan Pujari

Title: Chief Executive Officer

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or Section 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 12, 2024

# STARDUST POWER INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	001-39875	99-3863616
(State or other jurisdiction of	(Commission	(IRS Employer
incorporation or organization)	File Number)	<b>Identification Number)</b>
15 E. Putnam Ave, Suite 378		
Greenwich, CT		06830
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)
	(800) 742 3095	
(Registrant's	s telephone number, including	area code)
	Not Applicable	
(Former name or	former address, if changed si	ince last report)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is following provisions:	intended to simultaneously sat	isfy the filing obligation to the registrant under any of the
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Se	ecurities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exch	nange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d	-2(b) under the Exchange Act (	17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e	-4(c) under the Exchange Act (	17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	SDST	The Nasdaq Global Market
Redeemable warrants, each whole warrant exercisable for one share of Common Stock at an exercise price of \$11.50	SDSTW	The Nasdaq Global Market
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging Securities Exchange Act of 1934.	growth company as defined in	Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 or Rule 12b-2 of the
Emerging growth company ⊠		
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to		

### Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On December 13, 2024, Stardust Power Inc. (the "Company") agreed to issue promissory notes (the "Promissory Notes") to several lenders (collectively, the "Lenders"), providing for loans (the "Loans") in the aggregate principal amount of \$1.8 million. The Loans will bear interest at a rate of 15% per year, and mature on March 13, 2025 (the "Maturity Date"). The proceeds of the Loans are expected to be used by the Company for general corporate and working capital purposes.

The Promissory Notes will contain customary representations and warranties and customary events of default. Pursuant to the Promissory Notes, an aggregate of 180,000 shares of Company common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Common Stock"), owned by founders of the Company, will be pledged as collateral.

In addition, the Company has agreed to issue to the Lenders an aggregate of \$2.7 million in Common Stock on the earlier to occur of (i) the consummation of a private placement offering of Company securities (in which case such issuance shall be on no less favorable terms than the terms of such private placement) and (ii) the Maturity Date, in each case, based on the lower of the closing price of the Company's Common Stock on the date of issuance and a trailing 30-day volume-weighted average price, provided that the minimum number of shares of Common Stock issued to the Lenders shall be no less than an aggregate of 360,000 shares.

The securities are being offered and sold by the Company pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Act") provided by Section 4(a)(2) and/or Regulation D promulgated thereunder, as a transaction not involving a public offering.

### Item 2.03. Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

The information contained above under Item 1.01 to the extent applicable is hereby incorporated by reference herein.

### Item 3.02. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities.

The information contained above under Item 1.01 to the extent applicable is hereby incorporated by reference herein. The securities are being offered and sold by the Company pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirements of the Act provided by Section 4(a)(2) and/or Regulation D promulgated thereunder, as a transaction not involving a public offering.

# Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On December 12, 2024, Chandra R. Patel resigned as a member of the board of directors (the "Board") of the Company. Mr. Patel's resignation was not due to any disagreement with the Company on any matter relating to the Company's operations, policies or practices. Subsequently on December 12, 2024, Mr. Patel was removed as a member of the Board pursuant to a written notice to the Company from Global Partner Sponsor II, LLC (the "Sponsor") pursuant to that certain Stockholder Agreement, dated July 8, 2024, by and among the Company, the Sponsor and Roshan Pujari (the "Stockholder Agreement"), which removal was effective immediately. Pursuant to the Stockholder Agreement, the Sponsor has the right to designate one director to the Board (the "Designated Director"). Previously the Sponsor designated Mr. Patel through this right, who had served on the Board since July 8, 2024. On December 12, 2024, the Sponsor designated Martyn Buttenshaw as its Designated Director to fill the vacancy on the Board created by Mr. Patel's removal.

Upon the recommendation of the Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee of the Board and in accordance with the Sponsor's right to have a Designated Director under the Stockholder Agreement, on December 16, 2024, the Board appointed Martyn Buttenshaw to fill the vacancy on the Board, effective as of December 16, 2024. Mr. Buttenshaw will serve as a Class I director until the Company's 2025 annual meeting of shareholders and until his successor shall have been duly elected and qualified, or until his earlier death, resignation or removal from office.

The Board determined that Mr. Buttenshaw meets the independence requirements under the listing rules of the Nasdaq Global Market and the Company's independence standards and that there are no transactions between the Company and Mr. Buttenshaw that would require disclosure under Item 404(a) of Regulation S-K. There are no understandings or arrangements between Mr. Buttenshaw and any other person pursuant to which Mr. Buttenshaw was selected to serve as a director of the Company. Mr. Buttenshaw will not receive any compensation as a member of the Board.

In connection with the appointment of Mr. Buttenshaw as a member of the Board, the Company entered into an Indemnification Agreement with Mr. Buttenshaw pursuant to which the Company agreed to indemnify Mr. Buttenshaw to the fullest extent permitted under Delaware law against liability that may arise by reason of his service to the Company and to advance his expenses incurred as a result of any proceeding against him to which he could be indemnified. The foregoing description is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of such Indemnification Agreement, the form of which is filed as Exhibit 10.5 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on July 12, 2024 and incorporated in this Item 5.02 by reference.

Martyn Buttenshaw, age 47, has served as the Chief Executive Officer of Mackay Precious Metals Inc., a precious metals exploration company, since June 2023. Additionally, Mr. Buttenshaw has served primarily as a non-executive director for Ranchero Gold Corp. (formerly Melior Resources Inc.), an exploration and development stage company, since March 2014, and has served in an executive capacity with the company between August 2019 and October 2021 and since January 2023. From August 2021 to February 2024, Mr. Buttenshaw served as the Chairman of Atacama Copper Corp., a Chilean focused copper exploration company. From January 2020 to December 2020, Mr. Buttenshaw served as Operating Partner at Antarctica Capital where he was responsible for managing investments in the metals and minerals sector, with a particular focus upon the raw materials supply chain for the electric vehicle and renewable energy sectors. Prior to his time at Antarctica, Mr. Buttenshaw was a Managing Director at Pala Investments, a metals and minerals focused private equity firm, beginning in January 2010. From August 2007 to December 2009, Mr. Buttenshaw held senior roles at Anglo American in business development and M&A and from August 2000 to July 2005, served as a senior mining engineer with Rio Tinto. Mr. Buttenshaw is a Chartered Engineer, and graduated with a Master's of Engineering from Imperial College London in 1999 and a Master of Business Administration with distinction from the London Business School in 2007.

### Item 8.01 Other Events.

On December 16, 2024, the Company completed the purchase of 66 acres of undeveloped tract (excluding wetlands and creeks) in Southside Industrial Park, Muskogee, Oklahoma (the "Site") from the City of Muskogee for approximately \$1.7 million (the "Closing"), which amount includes the extension and option payments previously made by the Company. As previously disclosed, the Company had the exclusive right to purchase the Site pursuant to that certain Contract for Purchase and Sale of Real Estate dated January 10, 2024. In connection with the Closing, on December 16, 2024, the Development Agreement that the Company previously executed with the City of Muskogee, as previously disclosed on Form S-4/A filed on May 8, 2024, became effective. Pursuant to the Development Agreement, the Company has agreed to commence development of the Site, among other things.

A copy of the Company's press release issued on December 17, 2024 announcing the completion of the purchase of the Site is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

### Item 9.01. Financial Statement and Exhibits.

ription
release dated December 17, 2024
Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

### **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: December 17, 2024

### STARDUST POWER INC.

By: /s/Roshan Pujari
Name: Roshan Pujari

Title: Chief Executive Officer

# **UNITED STATES** SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

### **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 6, 2024

### STARDUST POWER INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

001-39875 (Commission File Number)

99-3863616 (I.R.S. Employer **Identification No.)** 

15 E. Putnam Ave, Suite 378 Greenwich, CT 06830 (Address of principal executive offices)  (800) 742-3095 Registrant's telephone number, including area code  Not Applicable (Former name or former address, if changed since last report)				
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CRF 230.425)				
□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CRF 240.14a-12)				
□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CRF 240.14d-2(b))				
□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13c-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CRF 240.13e-4(c))				
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:				
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered		
Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share Redeemable warrants, each whole warrant exercisable for one share of Common Stock at an exercise price of \$11.50	SDST SDSTW	The Nasdaq Global Market The Nasdaq Global Market		
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging gro	wth company as defined in Rule	e 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 or Rule 12b-2 of the		

Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

Emerging growth company ⊠

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act  $\Box$ 

### Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On December 6, 2024, Stardust Power Inc. (the "Company") agreed to issue a promissory note (the "Promissory Note") to Endurance Antarctica Partners II, LLC ("Endurance"), providing for a loan (the "Loan") in the aggregate principal amount of \$1,750,000, bearing interest at a rate of 15% per year, and maturing March 6, 2025 (the "Maturity Date").

The Promissory Note will contain customary representations and warranties and customary events of default. Pursuant to the Promissory Note, 5,500,000 shares of Company common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Common Stock"), owned by Mr. Roshan Pujari, Chief Executive of the Company, will be pledged as collateral.

In addition, the Company has agreed to issue to Endurance \$3,500,000 in Common Stock on the earlier to occur of (i) the consummation of a private placement offering of Company securities (in which case such issuance shall be on no less favorable terms than the terms of such private placement) and (ii) the Maturity Date, in each case, based on the lower of the closing price of the Company's Common Stock on the date of issuance and a trailing 30-day volume-weighted average price, provided that the minimum number of shares of Common Stock shall be no less than 500,000 shares.

Because of the relationships among the Company, Endurance, and Mr. Pujari, in considering the Promissory Note, the Company's Board of Directors established and delegated to a special committee comprised solely of independent and disinterested directors (the "Special Committee") the power and authority to evaluate, negotiate and approve, or decline to approve, the Promissory Note and the related transactions. On December 6, 2024, the Special Committee approved the execution and delivery by the Company of the Promissory Note and the related transactions, including for purposes of the Company's Related Party Transactions Policy.

The securities are being offered and sold by the Company pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Act") provided by Section 4(a)(2) and/or Regulation D promulgated thereunder, as a transaction not involving a public offering.

### Item 2.03 Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

The information contained above under Item 1.01 to the extent applicable is hereby incorporated by reference herein.

### Item 3.02 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities.

The information contained above under Item 1.01 to the extent applicable is hereby incorporated by reference herein. The securities are being offered and sold by the Company pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirements of the Act provided by Section 4(a)(2) and/or Regulation D promulgated thereunder, as a transaction not involving a public offering.

### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

### **Stardust Power Inc.**

Dated: December 12, 2024 By: /s/Roshan Pujari

Name: Roshan Pujari

Title: Chief Executive Officer

3